

No. 09-2426

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT**

---

Bob Barr; Wayne A. Root; Libertarian Party of Massachusetts; Libertarian  
National Committee, Inc., *Plaintiffs-Appellees*,

v.

William F. Galvin, in his official capacity as Secretary of the Commonwealth of  
Massachusetts, *Defendant-Appellant*.

---

Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Massachusetts  
Case No. 08-cv-11340-NMG

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLEES BOB BARR, WAYNE A. ROOT, LIBERTARIAN  
PARTY OF MASSACHUSETTS, AND LIBERTARIAN NATIONAL  
COMMITTEE, INC.**

---

Matthew C. Baltay  
Jennifer S. Behr  
Amrish V. Wadhwa  
Foley Hoag LLP  
155 Seaport Boulevard  
Boston, MA 02210  
(617) 832-1000

John Reinstein  
American Civil Liberties Union of  
Massachusetts  
99 Chauncy Street, Suite 310  
Boston, MA 02111  
(617) 482-3170

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>Statement of the Issues.....</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>Statement of the Case.....</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>Statement of Facts.....</b>	<b>4</b>
I. Massachusetts Has A Statutory Framework Regulating Ballot Access.....	<b>4</b>
II. The Libertarians Recognized That Candidate Substitution May Be Necessary For The 2008 Election.....	<b>5</b>
III. Massachusetts Law Includes Statutes Regulating Candidate Substitution. Furthermore, The Secretary Has Stated That Substitution Would Be Allowed In Elections Prior To 2008.....	<b>6</b>
IV. The Libertarians Contacted The Secretary’s Office In 2007 To Inquire About Substitution.....	<b>9</b>
V. Phillies Actively Campaigned For The Libertarian Party’s Nomination, But Barr And Root Were Chosen At The Libertarian National Convention.....	<b>10</b>
VI. The Secretary Did Not Allow The Libertarians To Substitute Candidates.....	<b>11</b>
<b>Summary of the Argument.....</b>	<b>14</b>
<b>Argument.....</b>	<b>16</b>
I. Standard Of Review.....	<b>17</b>
II. The Massachusetts Substitution Statutory Framework Is Unconstitutionally Vague, Leaving Minor Party Presidential Candidates To Guess As To How To Achieve Substitution.....	<b>19</b>

III. The Ambiguity In The Massachusetts Substitution Statutory Framework Effectively Grants The Secretary Unconstitutional, Unfettered Discretion To Allow Or Deny Substitution.....	22
IV. Indicative Of The Secretary’s Unconstitutional Discretion And Arbitrary Substitution Policy Is The Fact That The Secretary Has Allowed Substitution In The Past.....	25
V. The Secretary’s Arguments For Why The Court Need Not Reach A Decision As To Whether The Substitution Statute Is Unconstitutionally Vague Are Without Merit.....	30
VI. The U.S. Constitution Requires That Substitution Must Be Allowed For Minor Parties.....	39
VII. The Secretary Can Point To No Interest, Compelling Or Otherwise, For Not Allowing Substitution.....	42
VIII. The Libertarians Were Also Entitled To Substitution Because The Secretary Should Be Estopped From Stating That Substitution Is Not The Policy Of His Office.....	45
<b>Conclusion.....</b>	<b>50</b>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Akbarin v. Immigration and Naturalization Serv.</i> , 669 F.2d 839 (1st Cir. 1982) .....	48
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983) .....	17, 18
<i>Anderson v. Firestone</i> , 499 F. Supp. 1027 (N.D. Fla. 1980) .....	7, 27, 40, 41
<i>Apex Construction Co., Inc. v. United States</i> , 719 F. Supp. 1144 (D. Mass. 1989) .....	46
<i>Best v. Stetson</i> , 691 F.2d 42 (1st Cir. 1982) .....	46
<i>Coleman v. Pension Benefit Guaranty Corp.</i> , 94 F. Supp. 2d 18 (D.D.C. 2000).....	19
<i>Construction Co., Inc. v. United States</i> , 719 F. Supp. 1144 (D. Mass. 1989) .....	46
<i>Duke v. Connell</i> , 790 F. Supp. 50 (D.R.I. 1992) .....	19, 23, 26, 39
<i>El-Amin v. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 721 F. Supp. 770 (E.D. Va. 1989).....	41
<i>Gjertsen v. Board of Election Comm'rs</i> , 751 F.2d 199 (7th Cir. 1984).....	14
<i>Gjertsen v. Board of Election Comm'rs</i> , 791 F.2d 472 (7th Cir. 1986).....	14
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972) .....	23
<i>Griffin v. Reich</i> , 956 F. Supp. 98 (D.R.I. 1997) .....	48
<i>Hynes v. Mayor of Oradell</i> , 425 U.S. 610 (1976) .....	19, 23
<i>Ill. State Bd. of Elections v. Socialist Workers Party</i> , 440 U.S. 173 (1979) .....	18
<i>LaRouche v. Kezer</i> , 990 F.2d 36 (2nd Cir. 1993).....	34, 35

*Libertarian Party of Maine v. Diamond*, 992 F.2d 365 (1st Cir. 1993) .....35

*Lubin v. Panish*, 415 U.S. 709, 716 (1974) .....18

*McClure v. Galvin*, 386 F.3d 36 (1st Cir. 2004)..... 42

*Martin v. Hunter’s Lessee*, 14 U.S. 304 (1816) .....39

*Papachristou v. City of Jacksonville*, 405 U.S. 156 (1972) .....23

*Perez-Guzman v. Gracia*, 346 F.3d 229 (1st Cir. 2003) .....18, 19

*Reynolds v. Sims*, 377 U.S. 533 (1964) ..... 18

*Socialist Workers Party v. Davoren*, 378 F. Supp. 1245 (D. Mass. 1974).....38

*Storer v. Brown*, 415 U.S. 724 (1974)..... 49

*Toporek v. South Carolina State Election Comm’n*, 362 F. Supp. 613  
(D.S.C. 1973) .....41

*Timmons v. Twin Cities Area New Party*, 520 U.S. 351 (1997)..... 42

*United States v. Ortiz-Perez*, 858 F. Supp. 11 (D.R.I. 1994).....48

*Williams v. Rhodes*, 393 U.S. 23 (1968).....18

**STATUTES**

Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 50, § 1.....passim

Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 53, § 1.....4, 5

Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 53, § 6.....4, 5

Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 53, § 7.....4, 21, 33

Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 53, § 8 .....5, 42

Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 53, § 10..... 4

Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 53, § 13.....12, 38

Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 53, § 14.....passim  
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 55B, § 5 .....38  
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 55B, § 6.....21
